RESOLUTION NO..

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATIONS FOR COUNTY OF SAN MATEO WOMEN'S LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2018, San Mateo County and the Commission on the Status of Women hosted its first Women's Leadership Conference, an event that encourages women in the County to participate in activities that build professional and leadership development and promote representation in government and provide community-building through networking; and

WHEREAS, various donors provided financial support and other gifts to offset event costs, to provide sessions for the event, and to provide participants with a positive and encouraging environment; and

WHEREAS, Gilead Sciences and Skyline Community College provided \$7,500 monetary contributions each and remaining Sponsorships include Woodruff Sawyer & Co with \$5,000; Chajinel Home Care Services with \$5,000; Warner Pacific with \$2,500; Kaiser Permanente with \$1,500; Cigna with \$1,500; Swinerton with \$1,500; Mosaic Health Benefits and Life Insurance Services with \$500; and three individual donations totaling \$450; and

WHEREAS, in-kind donations included Cañada College, which donated the venue; Skyline Community College, which provided participant tote bags and pens; and the following organizations that donated services, materials, and promotion: Foster City Chamber, Redwood City Chamber, San Mateo City Chamber, Scott Buschman Photography, Millbrae Community Television, Allan Lopez, Inspirant Photography, College of San Mateo, A plus one; Ailli Ice Florist, Bagicha, Mazetti's Cake, Oceano Coastal Spa, Crystal Springs Catering, and International Coaching Federation.

WHEREAS, various individuals and organizations volunteered their time to help make the event a success: and

WHEREAS, the participants in the event, including students, professionals, and others spent their day participating in professional development sessions, listening to an inspirational keynote, and speaking with local women's resource vendors, organizations, and programs; and

WHEREAS, the participant registration fees will be used toward food and materials for participants; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County supports this endeavor to benefit its residents' leadership development, well-being, and community-building.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the

Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County accepts the monetary donations supporting

the event on behalf of the County of San Mateo.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors thanks each and every donor, volunteer, and participant for their support of the County of San Mateo Women's Leadership Conference.

* * * * *